Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Universal Propulsion Company, Inc.				05/11/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Goodrich Corporation						
Street Address:	2730 West Tyvola Road						
Internal Address:	Four Coliseum Centre						
City:	Charlotte						
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA						
Postal Code:	28217						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type			Number				
		692348					
Patent Number: 70368		703684	44				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (704)423-7017							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Email: ann.morouney@goodrich.com							
Correspondent Name: Jerry Holden Address Line 1: 3414 S. 5th Street							
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85040							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			UPCO				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jerry Holden				
Total Attachments: 1 source=UPCO Assignment co-ownership with Ford#page1.tif							

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Universal Propulsion Company, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having an address of 25401 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85085 ("Assignor") is a joint owner of the following PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS:

TITLE	SERIAL NO./ PATENT NO.	FILING DATE/ ISSUE DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
Bumper Airbag And System	US 10/250,602 US 6,923,483	01-Jul-2003 02-Aug-2005	McClenathan, Robert V.
	AU 2002236760	10-Jan-2002	
	EP 02703122.8	10-Jan-2002	
	JP 2005-503287	03-Feb-2005	
A Bumper Airbag With Multiple Chambers	US 10/250,603 US 7,036,844	01-Jul-2003 02-May-2006	Hammer, David R.
	AU 2002237824	10-Jan-2002	
	EP 02704124.3	10-Jan-2002	
	JF 2002556038	11-Jul-2003	
Belt Guide Apparatus For A Scatbelt Restraint System Of A Vehicle	US 10/906,078	02-Feb-2005	Sundararajan, Srini

AND WHEREAS, Goodrich Corporation, a New York corporation, having an address at Four Coliseum Centre, 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, North Carolina 28217 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the above-referenced Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, for consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the above-referenced Patents and Patent Applications and all continuations, continuations in part and divisions thereof, and the right to make application for patents, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all patents and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in the United States of America and all other countries throughout the world, for all subject matter disclosed therein.

Dated this 11 day of May , 2007

UNIVERSAL PROPULSION COMPANY, INC.

Thomas a. Mephan By:

Name: Thomas A. Mepham

Its: President

RECORDED: 05/30/2007